

S230051

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,
Petitioner,

Case No. A144315

(San Francisco Superior
Court Nos. 13035657, 13035658)

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

DERRICK D. HUNTER and LEE
SULLIVAN,

Real Parties in Interest.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 19 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

PETITION FOR REVIEW

After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Five
Filed September 8, 2015

SUSAN B. KAPLAN (CBN: 57445)
JANELLE E. CAYWOOD (CBN:189980)
214 Duboce Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel. (415) 271-5944
Fax. (510) 524-1657
Email: sbkapl@yahoo.com
Email: janelle@caywoodlaw.com

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
Lee Sullivan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED7

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN RULING THAT CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS DO NOT HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRETRIAL ACCESS TO DISCOVERY OF PRIVATELY HELD, CONFIDENTIAL RECORDS UPON A SHOWING OF GOOD CASE, WHEN THE MATERIALS ARE NECESSARY TO A FAIR TRIAL10

A. California Courts Are Authorized to Interpret the Federal Constitution on the Issue of Whether a Criminal Defendant’s Has A Constitutional Right to Pretrial Access to Social Media Records10

B. Real Party Sullivan’s Due Process Right to a Fair Trial and to Present a Meaningful Defense Requires Access to Social Media Records Before Trial 12

C. Denying Pretrial Access to Social Media Records to the Defense, but not Prosecution, Violates the Due Process Clause under *Wardius v. Oregon* 16

D. The Compulsory Process Clause Compels Pretrial Production of Social Media Records Sought By Third-Party Subpoena20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

E. This Court Should Overrule *Hammon*, or in the Alternative, Limit *Hammon* to the Psychotherapy-Patient Records, and Hold that a Criminal Defendant’s Right to Confrontation Under the Sixth Amendment Includes The Right to Pretrial Access to Evidence Necessary to Cross-Examine Witnesses Given the United States Supreme Court Has Not Reached This Issue 24

CONCLUSION 32

EXHIBIT A: Opinion by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alford v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.4th 1033(2003).....	19
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	15
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	24
<i>Department of Motor Vehicles v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 100 Cal.App.4th 363 (2002).....	14
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	14,15
<i>Kling v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.4th 1068 (2010).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	passim
<i>People v. Cox</i> , 53 Cal.3d 618 (1991).....	29
<i>People v. Doolin</i> , 45 Cal.4th 390 (2009).....	29
<i>People v. Hammon</i> 15 Cal.4th 117 (1997)	passim
<i>People v. Memro</i> , 38 Cal.3d 658 (1985).....	19

<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 531 (1974).....	19
<i>Rubio v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 785 (1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683(1974).....	21,22
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	21
U.S. v Burr (CCD Va 1807) 25 F. Cas. 30	21,22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	passim
California Penal Code §§ 1326-1327	18
California Penal Code § 1524	18
